

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

OCEANA, et al., )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY )  
 MANAGEMENT, et al., )  
 )  
 Federal Defendants, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, )  
 et al., )  
 Intervenor. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

C.A. No. 1:12-cv-00981-RC

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u><b>PAGE</b></u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Background .....	3
A.    Legal Background .....	3
1. Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act .....	3
2. National Environmental Policy Act .....	3
3. Endangered Species Act .....	4
B.    Factual Background .....	5
1. The Gulf of Mexico Environment .....	5
2. The <i>Deepwater Horizon</i> Disaster .....	6
3. The Bureau’s Approval of Lease Sale 218 .....	7
4. The Bureau’s Approval of Lease Sale 216/222 .....	7
5. Endangered Species Act Consultation .....	9
Standard of Review .....	11
Argument .....	12
I.    THE BUREAU FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF LEASE SALES 216/222	

AND FAILED TO EXAMINE A VALID NO ACTION ALTERNATIVE .....12

A. The Bureau Failed to Gather Information Essential to a Reasoned Choice Among Alternative, as Required by 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 .....13

B. The Bureau Failed to Adequately Consider New Analyses About The Risks of Catastrophic Oil Spills .....17

    1. The Bureau Failed to Incorporate New Information into the SEIS.....18

    2. The Bureau’s Risk Analysis Itself Does Not Take a “Hard Look” at the Risk and Size of Oil Spills in the Gulf After the Deepwater Horizon Spill .....21

    3. The Bureau Failed to Incorporate the Deepwater Horizon into its Spill Modeling .....22

C. The Bureau Failed to Consider an Adequate No Action Alternative As Required by 40 C.F.R. § 1402.14 .....24

II. THE BUREAU VIOLATED THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT BY FAILING TO INSURE AGAINST JEOPARDY TO LISTED SPECIES .....27

A. The Bureau Cannot Fulfill Its Duties Under the Endangered Species Act Until it Completes Consultation.....28

B. The Bureau Must Consider the Best Available Scientific and Commercial Data in Insuring Against Jeopardy, and That Information Is Not Reflected in the 2007 Biological Opinion .....29

    1. The Bureau Ignored Key Information that the Status of Listed Species Changed Significantly Prior to the Lease Sales .....30

- 2. The Bureau Ignored Key Evidence About Oil Spill Risk That Changed Significantly Prior to the Lease Sales .....32
    - 3. The Bureau Ignored New, More Specific Information About the Lease Sales Than Was Analyzed in 2007 .....34
  - C. The Bureau’s Reinitiation of Consultation Does Not Cure its Endangered Species Act Violations .....35
- III. THE FISHERIES SERVICE VIOLATED THE APA BY UNREASONABLY DELAYING THE ISSUANCE OF THE BIOLOGICAL OPINION .....38
  - A. The Fisheries Service’s 3-Year Delay in Completing Consultation Is Unreasonable.....39
  - B. The Fisheries Service’s Delay Is Unreasonable When Judged in the Context of the Endangered Species Act’s Overall Statutory Scheme.....42
  - C. The Fisheries Service’s Delay Is Unreasonable in Light of the Consequences to Listed Species.....43
  - D. The Fisheries Service Cannot Claim That It Cannot Complete Consultation Due to Error, Inconvenience, Practical Difficulty, or Competing Priorities .....43
- Conclusion .....45
- Certificate of Service .....46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> 62 F.3d 1484, 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11
* <i>Ardestani v. INS</i> 502 U.S. 129, 148 (1991) .....	36
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> 462 U.S. 87, 88, 97 (1983) .....	11, 24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154, 157 (1997) .....	5
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Norton</i> 285 F. Supp. 2d 1, 15-16 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	43
<i>California v. Block</i> 690 F.2d 753, 767-68 (9th Cir. 1982).....	24, 26
<i>California v. Watt</i> 683 F.2d 1253, 1260 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	29
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Evans</i> 2005 WL 1514102, *1, *4 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2005) .....	43
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> 563 F.3d 466, 483 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> 623 F.3d 633, 636, 642 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> 401 U.S. 402, 415 (1971) .....	12
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> 715 F.2d 732, 746 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	22

*Cobell v. Norton*  
 240 F.3d 1081, 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 38-39

\**Conner v. Burford*  
 848 F.2d 1441, 1455 (9th Cir. 1988).....36, 38

\**Cutler v. Hayes*  
 818 F.2d 879, 896-987 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 38, 39, 43-44

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*  
 882 F.2d 1294, 1300 (8th Cir. 1989).....37

*Env'tl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Simpson Timber Co.*  
 255 F.3d 1073, 1076 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 28-29

*False Pass v. Watt*  
 565 F. Supp. 1123, 1156 (D. Alaska 1983).....29

*Fla. Key Deer v. Brown*  
 386 F. Supp. 2d 1281, 1293-94 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....36

*Forest Guardians v. Babbitt*  
 174 F.3d 1178, 1190 (10th Cir. 1999).....38

*Forest Guardians v. Johanns*  
 450 F.3d 455, 457 (9th Cir. 2006) .....28

*Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Scarlett*  
 439 F. Supp. 2d 1074, 1105 (E.D. Cal. 2006) .....26

\**Greenpeace v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.*  
 106 F. Supp. 1066, 1072 (W.D. Wash. 2000) .....29

*In re Int'l Chem. Workers Union*  
 958 F.2d 1144, 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....39

*In re People's Mojahedin*  
 680 F.3d 832, 837 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....40

*Inland Empire Public Lands v. U.S. Forest Serv.*  
 88 F.3d 754, 758 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 19

*Lands Council v. Vaught*  
 198 F. Supp. 2d 1211, 1238 (E.D. Wash. 2002) ..... 17

*Massachusetts v. Clark*  
 594 F. Supp. 1373, 1381 (D. Mass. 1984).....26

*MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. FCC*  
 627 F.2d 322, 324-35, 338-42 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....39, 40

*Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n*  
 833 F.2d 341, 359 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....39

*Motor Vehicle Mfg. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.*  
 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983) ..... 12

*Mount Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan*  
 954 F.2d 1441, 1450 (9th Cir. 1992) .....28

*Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt*  
 133 F. Supp. 2d 30, 37 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 39-40

*\*N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board*  
 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 25959, \*1 (9th Cir. Dec. 29, 2011) ..... 20

*N. Slope Borough v. Andrus*  
 642 F.2d 589, 594-95 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 3

*\*N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.*  
 677 F.3d 596, 605 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 25-26

*Nw. Ecosystem Alliance v. Rey*  
 380 F. Supp. 2d 1175, 1195 (W.D. Wash. 2005) ..... 20

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*  
 551 U.S. 644, 622, 652 (2007) ..... 28

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*  
 415 F.3d 8, 13 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....11

*Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of the Navy*  
 422 F.3d 174, 199 (4th Cir. 2005) .....13

*NRDC v. Daley*  
 209 F.3d 747, 755 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....11

*NRDC v. Evans*  
 168 F. Supp. 2d 1149, 1154 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....11

*NRDC v. Evans*  
 316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003) .....11

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*  
 524 F.3d 917, 930 (9th Cir. 2008) .....32

*Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Salazar*  
 730 F. Supp. 2d 1009, 1018 (D. Alaska 2010).....14

*Ocean Mammal Inst. v. Gates*  
 546 F. Supp. 2d 960, 976 (D. Haw. 2008).....26

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA*  
 740 F.2d 21, 32 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....39

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter*  
 702 F.2d 1150, 1157 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....40

*\*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy*  
 898 F.2d 1410, 1415-16 (9th Cir. 1990).....30

*Rock Creek Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.*  
 703 F. Supp. 2d 1152, 1180 (D. Mont. 2010) .....16

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar*  
 760 F. Supp. 2d 855, 885 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .....44

*San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*  
 449 F.3d 1016, 1032 (9th Cir. 2006).....22

\**Sec’y of Interior v. California*  
 464 U.S. 312, 336 (1984) .....3, 29

*Sierra Club v. Strock*  
 495 F. Supp. 2d 1188, 1254 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 16

*Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp*  
 709 F. Supp. 2d 1254, 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 14

*Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp*  
 526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 17

*Sierra Club v. Watkins*  
 808 F. Supp. 852, 872 (D.D.C. 1991).....26

\**Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt*  
 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....44

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.*  
 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25027, at \*122-23 (D. Ariz. Mar. 30, 2001) .....36

\**Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC*  
 750 F.2d 70, 80 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 38-40

\**Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*  
 437 U.S. 153, 173-74 (1978).....28, 43

\**Thomas v. Peterson*  
 753 F.2d 754, 764 (9th Cir. 1985) .....28, 42

*Vill. of False Pass. v. Clark*  
 733 F.2d 605, 609, 614 (9th Cir. 1984) .....3

**STATUTES:**

5 U.S.C. § 555(b) .....38

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....2, 38

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....11

16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.*.....2

    16 U.S.C. § 1532(15).....5

    16 U.S.C. § 1536(a) .....42

    16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) ..... 2, 4, 5, 27-28

    16 U.S.C. § 1536(b).....39

    16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(1)(A)-(B).....5

    16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(1)(A).....40

    16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)-(4) .....5

    16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....40

    16 U.S.C. § 1536(4)(c) .....27

    16 U.S.C. § 1536(d)..... 35-37

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.*.....1

    42 U.S.C. § 4321.....3

    42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....3, 13

43 U.S.C. §§ 1331 *et seq.*.....3

    43 U.S.C. § 1337.....3

43 U.S.C. § 1344.....3  
 43 U.S.C. § 1340.....3  
 43 U.S.C. § 1351.....3

**REGULATIONS:**

30 C.F.R. § 550.105 .....3  
 30 C.F.R. § 550.207 .....3  
 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) .....4  
 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....24  
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 .....3  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....4  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....4, 24  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a), (d).....4  
 \*40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 ..... 13-14, 17  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a).....4, 15, 16  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b) ..... 4, 14, 16-17  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(4).....17  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 .....24  
 50 C.F.R. § 226.214 .....6  
 \*50 C.F.R. § 402.01 .....5  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....4

50 C.F.R. § 402.14 .....40

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....5

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(e)..... 40-44

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)-(i) .....39

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g) .....32

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(2).....32

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(3).....32

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4).....5

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i) .....5, 42

50 C.F.R. § 402.16 .....40

46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981).....24

74 Fed. Reg. 45,353 (Sept. 2, 2009) .....31

75 Fed. Reg. 61,051 (Oct. 4, 2010)..... 1

76 Fed. Reg. 58,868, 58,870, 58,950 (Sept. 22, 2011) .....31

76 Fed. Reg. 64,432 (Oct. 18, 2011)..... 1

76 Fed. Reg. 70,473 (Nov. 14, 2011).....7

77 Fed. Reg. 2991 (Jan. 20, 2012).....7
